

No. 22–327

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONFEDERACIÓN HÍPICA DE PUERTO RICO, INC.;  
CAMARERO RACETRACK CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CONFEDERACIÓN DE JINETES PUERTORRIQUEÑOS, INC.  
ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS  
CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Stephanie A. Maloney  
Tyler S. Badgley  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

S. Conrad Scott  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
New York Times Building  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

Beth S. Brinkmann  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lauren Willard  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
BBrinkmann@cov.com

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT: The Decision Below Is Contrary to Precedent and Statutory Text and Will Disrupt Markets and Harm Consumers. ....7

I. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to Judicial Precedent, Government Enforcement, and Recognized Antitrust Doctrine.....7

    A. The ruling below conflicts with precedent of this Court and other Circuits.....7

    B. Government enforcement agencies and established antitrust doctrine have recognized the statutory labor exemption does not extend to independent contractors. ....11

II. The First Circuit’s Focus on Compensation for Work Instead of an Employee Relationship Conflicts with the Text and Purpose of the Norris LaGuardia Act. ....13

    A. The First Circuit misreads the statutory text. ....14

    B. This Court’s precedent makes clear that compensation-related agreements are not *ipso facto* exempt from antitrust law. ....16

C. Exempting price-fixing conspiracies among independent contractors creates a regulatory gap.....	17
III. The First Circuit’s Decision Will Disrupt Markets and Harm Consumers.....	19
A. Independent contractors are a significant and growing part of the Nation’s workforce.....	19
B. The First Circuit’s decision will inflate costs and harm consumers nationwide.....	22
C. The First Circuit’s decision will lead to market confusion and administrative problems.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed’n of Musicians v. Carroll</i> , 391 U.S. 99 (1968) .....	8
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943) .....	8, 16
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940) .....	3
<i>Armco Steel Co. v. Tackett</i> , No. 90-5496, 1991 WL 21973 (6th Cir. Feb. 21, 1991) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>Bernstein v. Universal Pictures, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996) .....	3, 4
<i>Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 174</i> , 203 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Columbia River Packers Ass’n v. Hinton</i> , 315 U.S. 143 (1942) .....	5, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Conley Motor Express, Inc. v. Russell</i> , 500 F.2d 124 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	9, 24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	15



<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921).....	2, 14
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	19
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	17
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	17
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	17
<i>H. A. Artists &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Actors' Equity Ass'n</i> , 451 U.S. 704 (1981).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Conf. Interpreters</i> , 123 F.T.C. 606 (1997).....	11
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Heat &amp; Frost Insulators v. United Contractors Ass'n</i> , 483 F.2d 384 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	9, 24
<i>Int'l Union United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers v. Lester Eng'g Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 703 (1982).....	5, 8

<i>L.A. Meat &amp; Provision Drivers Union v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 94 (1962) .....	8
<i>Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. N.Y. Shipping Ass’n,</i> 965 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Loewe v. Lawlor,</i> 208 U.S. 274 (1908) .....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Gibbons,</i> 172 F.2d 970 (8th Cir. 1949) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	17
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,</i> 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	22
<i>New Negro All. v. Sanitary Grocery Co.,</i> 303 U.S. 552 (1938) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 390 U.S. 254 (1968) .....	18
<i>Pa. Interscholastic Ath. Ass’n v. NLRB,</i> 926 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Ring v. Spina,</i> 148 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	10, 24
<i>Taylor v. Local No. 7, Int’l Union of Journeymen Horseshoers,</i> 353 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1965) (en banc) .....	9

<i>Teamsters v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	8
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	3
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	3, 14
<i>United States v. Women’s Sportswear Ass’n</i> , 336 U.S. 460 (1949).....	8, 16, 24
<i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 17 .....	3
29 U.S.C.	
§ 52 .....	3
§ 104 .....	3
§ 105 .....	3
§ 113 .....	3
§ 113(c).....	3, 5, 14, 15
§ 152(3) .....	18
§ 152(5) .....	18
§ 157 .....	18
§ 158(a) .....	18
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§§ 151–69.....	3, 5, 18, 19, 24
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 101–15.....	
.....	3, 5, 7, 13, 14

Sherman Antitrust Act,  
15 U.S.C. §§ 1–7 ..... 2, 3, 11, 16, 17, 22, 24

**Other Authorities**

**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10(a) ..... 19  
S. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**Proposed Regulation**

Employee or Independent Contractor  
Classification under the Fair Labor  
Standards Act, 87 Fed. Reg. 62,218  
(proposed Oct. 13, 2022) ..... 20

**Legislative Materials**

75 Cong. Rec. 4903 (1932) (statement of  
Sen. Wagner) ..... 15  
H.R. Rep. No. 72-669 (1932) ..... 14
